
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Meeting of Council 
 

Monday 19 April 2010 
 
 
Members of Cherwell District Council, 
 
A meeting of Council will be held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
on Monday 19 April 2010 at 6.30 pm, and you are hereby summoned to attend. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
Friday 9 April 2010 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence   
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3 Communications   
 
To receive communications from the Chairman and/or the Leader of the Council.  
 

Public Document Pack



 
4 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting   

 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

5 Urgent Business   
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

6 Thames Valley Police - Chief Constable Address   
 
The Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police, Sara Thornton and her supporting 
officers will be invited to address Council, following which Members will be able to 
ask questions. 
 
 

7 Minutes of Council  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of Council held on 22 February 2010. 
 
 

8 Minutes   
 
a) Minutes of the Executive, Portfolio Holder Decisions and Executive 

Decisions made under Special Urgency. 
 
 The Leader of the Council to formally propose that the minutes of the 

meetings of the Executive and Portfolio Holder decisions as set out in the 
Minute Book (circulated separately) be received and to report that since the 
last meeting of Council, one urgent Key Decision has been taken by the 
Executive which was not included in the Forward Plan. 

 
 The urgent Key Decision related to an update to the pay and grading 

structure. Details of the decision are set out in the Exempt minutes of the 
Executive meeting held on 1 March 2010. 

 
b) Minutes of Committees 
 

The Leader of the Council to formally propose that the minutes of 
committees as set out in the Minute Book (circulated separately) be 
received. 

 
 

9 Questions   
 
a) Written Questions  
 

To receive any written questions and answers which have been submitted 
with advance notice in accordance with the constitution. A written response 
to the question will be circulated at the meeting. 
 



After receiving the written response the member submitting the question will 
be entitled to ask a follow up or supplementary question. 

 
b) Questions to the Leader of the Council 
 

The Chairman to invite questions to the Leader of the Council (including any 
matters arising from the minutes). 
 
Following a response to their question being provided members will be 
entitled to a follow up or supplementary question. 
 

c) Questions to Committee Chairman on the minutes 
 

The Chairman to invite questions to Chairmen of Committees on any matter 
arising from the minutes of their committee (if any). 

 
 

10 Motions   
 
To debate any motions which have been submitted with advance notice, in 
accordance with the constitution. 
 
 

Recommendations from Committees 
 

11 Constitution Update  (Pages 7 - 42) 
 
This report will be considered by Executive on 12 April 2010.  
 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
Summary 
 
To approve amendments and updates to the Council’s constitution 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to ask Council to approve the following: 
 
(1) To approve the changes to the scheme of delegation detailed in this report 

and to delegate to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services the detailed 
reallocation of powers reflecting the recent review of the Extended 
Management Team and the retirement of the Head of Safer Communities 
and Community Development. 

(2) To approve the revised Proper Officer provisions (Appendix 1). 

(3) To approve the changes to the Contract Procedure Rules detailed in this 
report. 

(4) To approve the revised and updated Finance Procedure Rules (Appendix 2).  
 
 

12 Standards Committee - Appointment of Parish Representative  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services/Monitoring Officer 



 
Summary 
 
To appoint a parish representative to the Standards Committee to fill a vacancy. 
 
Recommendation  
 
(1) To appoint David Carr to serve on the Standards Committee as Parish 

Representative to take effect following the parish elections 2010. 
 
 

13 Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
The Chairman will, if necessary, move the exclusion of the press and public if 
members have indicated (under the relevant agenda item) they wish to ask a 
question on any matter arising from an exempt minute.  
 
In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to discuss the issue in public, they are recommended 
to pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded form the meeting for the following item(s) of business, on 
the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs of Schedule 12A of that Act, as set out on in the Minute 
Book”. 
 
 

14 Questions on Exempt Minutes   
 
Members of Council will ask questions on exempt minutes, if any. 
 
 
 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or (01295) 
221587 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. The definition of personal 
and prejudicial interests is set out in the constitution. The Democratic Support Officer will 
have a copy available for inspection at all meetings. 
 
Personal Interest: Members must declare the interest but may stay in the room, debate 
and vote on the issue. 
 
Prejudicial Interest: Member must withdraw from the meeting room and should inform 
the Chairman accordingly. 



 
With the exception of the some very specific circumstances, a Member with a personal 
interest also has a prejudicial interest if it is one which a Member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest.   
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact James Doble, Legal and Democratic Services james.doble@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, (01295) 221587 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 18 January 2010 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Diana Edwards (Chairman)  

Councillor George Parish (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Rick Atkinson 
Councillor Luke Annaly 
Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Alyas Ahmed 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Nick Cotter 
Councillor Margaret Cullip 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Eric Heath 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Victoria Irvine 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor P A O'Sullivan 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Daniel Sames 
Councillor Chris Smithson 
Councillor Trevor Stevens 
Councillor Carol Steward 
Councillor Keith Strangwood 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
Councillor Patricia Tompson 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Martin Weir 
Councillor Douglas Williamson 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor John Wyse 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Council - 18 January 2010 

  

 
Also 
Present:: 

 Simon Hughes, Environment Agency 
Rosemary Redmond, Environment Agency 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Andrew Fulljames 
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Devena Rae 
Councillor Leslie F Sibley 
 

 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

Ian Davies, Strategic Director - Environment and Community 
John Hoad, Strategic Director - Planning, Housing and Economy 
Mike Carroll, Head of Improvement 
Liz Howlett, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
Phil O'Dell, Chief Finance Officer 
Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 
Jo Smith, Communications Manager 
James Doble, Democratic, Scrutiny and Elections Manager 
 

 
 
 

48 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared the following general interests: 
 
Councillor Wood, Personal, as persons known to him have an interest in land 
the area of, but outside the eco zone. 
 
Councillor G A Reynolds, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the County 
Council having a land interest at Gowell’s Farm. 
 
Councillor Kieron Mallon, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the County 
Council having a land interest at Gowell’s Farm. 
 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, , Personal, as a County Councillor due to the 
County Council having a land interest at Gowell’s Farm. 
 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the 
County Council having a land interest at Gowell’s Farm. 
 
Councillor Norman Bolster, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the 
County Council having a land interest at Gowell’s Farm. 
 
Members declared interests in the following agenda items: 
 
12. Constitutional Amendments - Planning and Licensing. 
 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Prejudicial, as a licensee in the district. 

Page 2



Council - 18 January 2010 

  

 
 
 
 

49 Communications  
 
The Chairman welcomed young people who were attending the Council 
meeting from Banbury School and were participating in the Local Councillor 
Shadowing Programme to gain a greater understanding of what it is like to be 
a Councillor and how the Council works.  
 
The Chairman noted that Councillor Blackwell was not at the meeting as he 
had broken his leg at Christmas, members joined the Chairman in wishing him 
a speedy recovery. The Chairman also noted that 2010 marked Councillor 
Blackwell’s 40th year of local government service and invited Councillors to 
join her in marking this occasion in April. 
 
The Chairman announced that her annual dinner would be held on Friday 8 
April 2010 at Bicester Hotel, Golf and Spa in aid of her charities, with tickets 
costing £45. 
 
 

50 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions and requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

51 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

52 Minutes of Council  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 19 October 2009 were agreed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

53 Protecting and improving your environment  - Presentation Simon 
Hughes of the Environment Agency  
 
The Chairman welcomed Simon Hughes, Area Manager for this area and 
Rosemary Redmond, Planning Manager at the Environment Agency to the 
meeting. 
 
Simon Hughes and Rosemary Redmond addressed the meeting regarding the 
work of the agency within the Cherwell district. A number of members asked 
questions and answers were duly provided. 
 
The Chairman thanked Simon Hughes and Rosemary Redmond. 
 
 

54 Minutes  
 

Page 3



Council - 18 January 2010 

  

a) Minutes of Executive, Portfolio Holder Decisions and Executive 
Decisions made under Special Urgency 
 
Resolved  
 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Executive and Portfolio Holder 
decisions as set out in the Minute Book be received and that it be noted that 
since the last meeting of Council, no executive decisions have been taken 
that were subject to the special urgency provisions of the constitution. 
 
b) Minutes of Committees 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes committees as set out in the Minute Book be received. 
 
 

55 Questions  
 
a) Written Questions 
 
There were no written questions. 
 
b) Questions to the Leader of the Council 
 
Questions were asked and answers received on the following issues: 
 
Council Policy towards Evergreen III: Councillor Macnamara 
Impact of snow on the district: Councillor Strangwood 
Bicester Town Centre Redevelopment: Councillor Cotter 
Bicester Eco Summit: Councillor Mawer 
Evergreen III Islip Crossing: Councillor Sames 
Refuse Collection alterations and communicating wish parishes: Councillor 
Hallchurch 
Bicester Cottage Hospital: Councillor Hughes 
 
c) Questions to Committee Chairmen on the minutes 
 
Questions were asked and answers received on the following issues: 
 
Chairman of Personnel Committee 
 
Apprenticeship Scheme: Councillor Macnamara  
 
 

56 Motions  
 
There were no motions. 
 
 

57 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny ~ amendment to Constitution  
 

Page 4



Council - 18 January 2010 

  

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report to Council 
that outlined recent developments in legislation relating to overview and 
scrutiny. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should be formally 

designated as Cherwell District Council’s crime and disorder scrutiny 
committee. 

 
(2) That the Constitution be amended to reflect the change in the terms of 

reference of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as set out below: 
 

• Terms of Reference of Delegation 

• Overview and Scrutiny Committee (page 16 – 17) 

• Insert new bullet point (#7) 
 

To exercise the powers assigned to a crime and disorder scrutiny 
committee (under the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007 and Police and Justice Act 2006). 

 
 

58 Constitutional Amendments - Planning and Licensing  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report to Council  to 
consider the constitutional amendments recommended to Council by Planning 
and Licensing Committees. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the constitutional amendments recommended to Council by the 

Planning committee relating to the Scheme of Delegation and Public 
Speaking Procedure Rules as set out in annex 1 and 2 to the minutes 
as et out in the minute book be approved. 

(2) That the constitutional amendments recommended to Council by the 
Licensing committee relating to the Scheme of Delegation and 
Committee Terms of Reference as set out in annex 3 and 4 to the 
minutes as set out in the minute book be approved. 

 
59 Calendar of Meetings  

 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report requesting 
Council to consider the calendar of meetings for 2010/2011. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the calendar of meetings as proposed by the Executive be agreed 

for 2010/11 as set out in annex 5 to the minutes as set out in the 
minute book. 

Page 5



Council - 18 January 2010 

  

(2) That the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
be delegated to make amendments to the calendar of meetings as and 
when required, including when the general election is called. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.22 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 6



 

   

Executive 
 

Constitution Update 
 

12 April 2010 
 

Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To approve amendments and updates to the Council’s constitution 
 

 
This report is public 

 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended to ask Council to approve the following: 
 
(1) To approve the changes to the scheme of delegation detailed in this report 

and to delegate to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services the detailed 
reallocation of powers reflecting the recent review of the Extended 
Management Team and the retirement of the Head of Safer Communities and 
Community Development. 

(2) To approve the revised Proper Officer provisions (Appendix 1). 

(3) To approve the changes to the Contract Procedure Rules detailed in this 
report. 

(4) To approve the revised and updated Finance Procedure Rules (Appendix 2).  

 
 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council approved a new scheme of delegation in April 2009. This now 

needs to be updated to reflect changed job titles and the reallocation of the 
duties of the Head of Safer Communities and Community Development who 
retired on 31 March together with the three changes set out in 1.5.  

1.2 The Proper Officer provisions have been updated as part of an exercise to 
work towards all the Oxfordshire authorities having similar provisions. I have 
taken the opportunity to update and remove references to out of date 
legislation and to amend to reflect new Head of Service titles and 
responsibilities. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 7



 

   

1.3 There are three changes to the Contract Rules of Procedure for 
consideration.   

1.4 The Finance Rules of Procedure have been rewritten and slimmed down 

 
 
 
 Proposals 
 
1.5 Other than reallocating the Head of Safer Communities and Community 

Development there are three key changes to the scheme of delegation. 
These are 

• To authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to enter into a 
Traffic Penalty Tribunal ( TPT) s.101 Joint Committee Agreement under the 
Local Government Act 1972 ( such power is required should the Council 
choose to go down the civil parking enforcement route) 

• To authorise the Head of Environmental Services to commit the authority to 
the obligations of an Air Quality Management Area Order under the 
Environment Act 1995. This obliges local authorities, following an assessment 
of air quality in their area, to take action when objectives are not met.  

• To confirm that all the powers exercised by the former Head of Exchequer are 
now undertaken by the Head of Finance 

1.6 There are three key changes to the Contract Procedure Rules. These are 

• Allow Heads of Service to authorise waiver of Contract Procedure Rules 
where procurement is under £10 000. This will prevent delays in procuring 
relatively small value contracts 

• Increase threshold for seeking two quotations from £5 000 to £10 000 

• Confirm that the regulatory role of the Procurement Steering Group continues 
unaffected but that there will now be a Procurement Strategy Group in line 
with the Council’s corporate procurement strategy being considered 
elsewhere on this agenda. 

 

 
 
 Conclusion 
 
1.7 The constitution needs to be kept updated so that it reflects the current 

structure. Powers must be exercised properly in order to minimise challenge. 

 
 
 

Page 8



 

   

Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 The Head of Safer Communities and Community Development has retired 

and his delegated powers need to be reallocated 

3.2 Updating and streamlining will ensure the constitution remains fit for purpose 

 
The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One To appr
[...]
ction 

1.1  

To conduct its business efficiently, the Council needs to ensure that it has sound financial management policies in 

place and that they are strictly adhered to.  Part of this process is the Financial Rules that set out the financial policies 

of the Council, the practical detail for managers of how these policies are to be delivered and instructions on how the 

procedures are to be implemented and followed. 

1.2  

The purpose of the Financial Rules is to provide a framework of financial control. It is not intended to act as a 

constraint upon service delivery.  The Council is committed to innovation, within the regulatory framework, and with the 

necessary risk assessment and safeguards in place. 

1.3  

Full Council is responsible for approving the Financial Rules, which are part of the Council’s Constitution. 

1.4  

Any reference to writing includes all electronic communication including e-mail. 

1.5  

Minor changes to these rules or any updating required because of changes to legislation shall be made by the Head of 

Finance. 

 

2 Definitions 

  

For the purposes of the Financial Rules the terms used shall be as defined in the Council’s constitution. The statutory 

posts are defined in the introduction to the constitution. The term “Head of Finance” shall be deemed to be “Chief 

Finance Officer” and “Section 151 Officer”. The nominated deputy to act in the absence of the Head of Finance is the 

Corporate Systems Accountant.  The Section 151 Officer is the person currently appointed by Council to act in that 

role. 

 

3 Status and Application 

3.1  

The Council’s governance structure is in the Constitution, which sets out how the Council operates, how decisions are 

made and the procedures that are followed. 

3.2  

The Financial Rules are part of the Constitution and provide the framework for managing the Council’s financial affairs. 

They apply to all Members and staff of the Council and anyone acting on its behalf, in
[...]
ding Accounts/Business Units  

11.9  

It is the responsibility of the Head of Finance to advise on the establishment and operation of trading accounts and 

business units. 

 

12 External Arrangements 

Partnerships 

12.1  

The Head of Finance must ensure that the accounting arrangements to be adopted relating to partnerships and joint 

ventures are satisfactory. He or she must also consider the overall corporate governance arrangements and legal issues 

when arranging contracts with external bodies. He or she must ensure that the risks have been fully appraised before 

agreements are entered into with external bodies. 

12.2  

Heads of Service are responsible for ensuring that appropriate approvals are obtained before any negotiations are 

concluded in relation to work with external bodies. 

External Funding 

12.3  

The Head of Finance is responsible for ensuring that all funding notified by external bodies is received and properly 

recorded in the Council’s accounts. 

 

 

Page 42



 

   

Council 
 

Standards Committee – Appointment of Parish Representative 
 

19 April 2010 
 

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services/Monitoring Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To appoint a parish representative to the Standards Committee to fill a vacancy. 
 

 
This report is public 

 
 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
(1) To appoint David Carr to serve on the Standards Committee as Parish 

Representative to take effect following the parish elections 2010 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Standards Committee currently has two parish representatives 

appointed to the Committee and two parish reserves. Bernard Lane will be 
stepping down as a parish councillor at the elections in 2010 and will be 
relinquishing his role as a parish representative on the committee 

 
 Proposals 
 
1.2 The parish representatives carry out an extremely important role on the 

Standards Committee. The Standards Assessme
[...]
t to follow the Standards for 
England guidance relating to Standards Committee 
membership, failure to comply with the guidance could 
result in intervention by Standards for England which 
would be damaging to the Council’s reputation. 

 Comments checked by  Rosemary Watts,  Risk 
Management & Insurance Officer, 01295 221566 

 
 
 

Page 44



 

   

Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix  None 

Background Papers 

Standards Committee Report – Committee Membership 18 March 2010 

Report Author Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 

Contact 
Information 

01295 221591 

alexa.coates@Cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of Council
	11 Constitution Update
	Appendix1 Proper Officer Provisions
	Appendix 2 Financial Rules of Procedure

	12 Standards Committee - Appointment of Parish Representative



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 19 April 2010 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Diana Edwards (Chairman)  

Councillor George Parish (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Alyas Ahmed 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Nick Cotter 
Councillor Margaret Cullip 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Andrew Fulljames 
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Eric Heath 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Victoria Irvine 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Devena Rae 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Daniel Sames 
Councillor Leslie F Sibley 
Councillor Chris Smithson 
Councillor Trevor Stevens 
Councillor Carol Steward 
Councillor Keith Strangwood 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
Councillor Patricia Tompson 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Martin Weir 
Councillor Douglas Williamson 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 



Council - 19 April 2010 

  

Also 
Present: 

Francis Habgood, Deputy Chief Constable, Thames Valley Police 
Commander Superintendent Howard Stone, Thames Valley Police  
Inspectors Neville Clayton (North Cherwell), Thames Valley Police  
Martin Percival (South Cherwell), Thames Valley Police 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Rick Atkinson 
Councillor Luke Annaly 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor P A O'Sullivan 
Councillor John Wyse 
 

 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

Ian Davies, Strategic Director - Environment and Community 
John Hoad, Strategic Director - Planning, Housing and Economy 
Martin Henry, Chief Finance Officer and Section 151 Officer 
Liz Howlett, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
Natasha Clark, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

74 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared the following general declarations: 
 
Councillor Alyas Ahmed, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the County 
Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 
Councillor Ann Bonner, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the County 
Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 
Councillor G A Reynolds, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the County 
Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 
Councillor Keith Strangwood, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the 
County Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 
Councillor Kieron Mallon, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the County 
Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the 
County Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 
Councillor Maurice Billington, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the 
County Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the 
County Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames, Personal, as a County Councillor due to 
the County Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 



Council - 19 April 2010 

  

Councillor Nicholas Turner, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the 
County Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 
Councillor Norman Bolster, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the 
County Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE, Personal, as a County Councillor due to 
the County Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Personal, as persons known to him have an interest in 
land in the area of, but outside the eco zone. 
 
 

75 Communications  
 
Former District Councillors Elsie Milne and John Harper 
The Chairman noted the sad passing of former District Councillors Elsie Milne 
and John Harper. Mrs Milne served as a Cherwell Councillor from 1998 – 
2006. Mr Harper served as a Cherwell Councillor from 2000–2008 and as 
Chairman from 2006 –2007. Members of the Council joined the Chairman in 
remembering Mrs Milne and Mr Harper’s service to the Council and the 
District by observing a one minute’s silence. 
 
Councillor John Wyse 
The Chairman noted that Councillor Wyse was not at the meeting as he was 
undergoing medical treatment. Members joined the Chairman in wishing him 
well. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor John Wyse be granted a six month attendance 

dispensation with effect from 28 July 2010.  
 
Councillor Paul O’Sullivan 
The Chairman reported that Councillor O’Sullivan had recently been involved 
in a car accident and was at home recovering. Members joined the Chairman 
in wishing him well. 
 
Local Council Shadowing Programme 
The Chairman presented certificates to Sarah Jordan and David Smith who 
had successfully completed the Local Councillor Shadowing Programme. The 
Chairman reported that Jessica Lake had also completed the Programme but 
was unable to attend the meeting due to a prior commitment. The Chairman 
also thanked Councillors Rose Stratford, Lawrie Stratford, Carol Steward, 
George Parish, Norman Bolster and Barry Wood who had taken part in the 
programme.  
 
Chairman’s Dinner 
The Chairman thanked members for the support they had given at her recent 
dinner and reported that just over £3,000 had been raised in aid of her chosen 
charities. 
 
 



Council - 19 April 2010 

  

Elections 
The Chairman of the Council supported by many Members paid tribute to 
Councillors Eric Heath and Devena Rae who were standing down at the 
forthcoming election. Councillor Eric Heath and Councillor Nick Cotter, on 
behalf of Councillor Devena Rae, thanked members for their kind words.  
 
The Chairman thanked Councillors Alyas Ahmed, Norman Bolster, Colin 
Clarke, Margaret Cullip, Tony Ilott, James Macnamara, Kieron Mallon, Paul 
O’Sullivan, George Parish, George Reynolds, Douglas Webb, Douglas 
Williamson, and Barry Wood for their service to the Council and wished them 
well in the forthcoming election. 
 
Councillor Fred Blackwell 
The Chairman supported by the Leader of the Council paid tribute to 
Councillor Blackwell who was celebrating his 40th year of local government 
service in 2010. The Leader noted that Councillor Blackwell was a former 
Council Chairman and had made many valuable contributions to the Council, 
especially as Chairman of the Planning Committee. 
 
Section 151 Officer 
At the Chairman’s request, the Chief Executive reported that Cherwell District 
Council had finalised arrangements to share a Section 151 Officer with South 
Northamptonshire District Council. Martin Henry would be the Council’s Chief 
Finance Officer and designated Section 151 Officer until 28 February 2011. 
 
 

76 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

77 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

78 Thames Valley Police - Chief Constable Address  
 
The Chairman welcomed Francis Habgood, the Deputy Chief Constable of 
Thames Valley Police, Cherwell Commander Superintendent Howard Stone 
and Inspectors Neville Clayton (North Cherwell) and Martin Percival (South 
Cherwell) to the meeting. 
 
Deputy Chief Constable Francis Habgood addressed the meeting regarding 
the strategy for policing in Thames Valley 2010-2011. A number of Members 
asked questions and answers were duly provided. 
 
The Chairman thanked Deputy Chief Constable Francis Habgood, Cherwell 
Commander Superintendent Howard Stone, Inspector Neville Clayton and 
Inspector Martin Percival. 
 
 
 



Council - 19 April 2010 

  

79 Minutes of Council  
 
The minutes of Council held on 23 February 2009 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
 

80 Minutes  
 
a) Minutes of the Executive, Portfolio Holder Decisions and 

Executive Decisions made under Special Urgency 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive and Portfolio Holder 
decisions as set out in the Minute Book be received and that it be noted that 
since the last meeting of Council, one Executive decision had been taken that 
was subject to the special urgency provisions of the Constitution. 
 
b) Minutes of Committees 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of Committees as set out in the Minute Book be received. 
 
 

81 Questions  
 
a) Written Questions 
 
Four questions relating to the cost of the Standards Committee in 2008-9 and 
2009-10, the possibility of surcharging Parish Councils and repetitive 
complaints had been submitted by Councillor Reynolds and were tabled 
together with the reply from the Leader of the Council. 
 

The Leader answered a supplementary question put by Councillor Reynolds. 
 
b) Questions to the Leader of the Council 
 
Questions were asked and answers received on the following issues: 
 
Bicester Community Hospital project: Councillor Sibley 
North West Bicester Eco-town project: Councillor Cotter  
 
c) Questions to Committee Chairmen on the minutes 
 
There were no questions to Committee Chairmen on the minutes. 
 
 

82 Motions  
 
There were no motions. 
 
 



Council - 19 April 2010 

  

83 Constitution Update  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report to Council 
which sought approval of amendments and updates to the Council’s 
constitution. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the changes to the scheme of delegation detailed in the report be 

approved and to delegate to the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services the detailed reallocation of powers reflecting the recent review 
of the Extended Management Team and the retirement of the Head of 
Safer Communities and Community Development. 

(2) That the revised Proper Officer provisions be approved. 

(3) That the changes to the Contract Procedure Rules be approved. 

(4) That the revised and updated Finance Procedure Rules be approved.  

 
84 Standards Committee - Appointment of Parish Representative  

 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report to appoint a 
parish representative to the Standards Committee to fill a vacancy. 
 
Resolved 
 
(5) That David Carr be appointed to serve on the Standards Committee as 

Parish Representative to take effect following the parish elections 
2010. 

 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Frewer and Mr Lane who had both resigned from 
the Standards Committee for all their hard work. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


